The historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to events that are directly attributable to the Acquisition, factually supportable and,
with respect to the statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the results of the combined company. These unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and accompanying notes of The Fresh Diet (contained
elsewhere in this Form 8-K), and Innovative’s historical financial statements and accompanying notes appearing in its periodic SEC filings including the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2014. The adjustments that are included in the following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are described in Note 2 below, which
includes the numbered notes that are marked in those financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2014

Innovative Food
Holdings, Inc.

and Subsidiaries
The Fresh Diet,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,266,135  $ 637,675  $ 1,585,000   $ 4,488,810
   Accounts receivable, net   1,148,316   2,588   -   1,150,904
   Due from shareholders and affiliates   -   428,484   -   428,484
   Supplies and inventory   885,329   211,723   -   1,097,052
   Other current assets   11,316   452,013   463,329
   Total current assets   4,311,096   1,732,483   1,585,000   7,628,579

Property and equipment, net   916,375   1,128,777   -   2,045,152
Investment   54,000   54,000
Other intangible assets   12,757,821 (1)   12,757,821

Goodwill   8,505,214 (1)   8,505,214

Intangible assets, net   795,502   104,271   899,773

   Total assets  $ 6,076,973  $ 2,965,531  $ 22,848,035   $ 31,890,539

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)
 Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 1,435,134   2,570,895   $ 4,006,029
   Accrued liabilities - related parties   248,985   64,872   313,857
   Deferred revenue   -   4,645,659   (1,393,698) (3)   3,251,961
   Accrued interest   606,080   606,080
   Accrued interest, related parties   53,092   53,092
   Notes payable, current portion - net of discount   268,132   1,203,782   -   1,471,914
   Notes payable - related parties, current portion   110,500   -   110,500

   Total current liabilities   2,721,923   8,485,208   (1,393,698)   9,813,433

Note payable - long term portion, net of discount   877,265   937,086   1,814,351
Notes payable to shareholders   -   2,199,970   2,199,970

Total liabilities   3,599,188   11,622,264   (1,393,698)   13,827,754

Equity (deficit)
   Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 10,000,000 shares
   authorized, no shares issued or outstanding as of
   June 30, 2014   -   -

   Common stock   855   4,133,105   (4,133,105) (2)   11,014
   10,000 (1)
   159 (5)
   Additional paid-in capital   8,684,545   13,990,000 (1)   24,259,386
   -
Treasure stock, 486,254 shares as of June 30, 2014   (160,099)   -   -   (160,099)
   Accumulated deficit   (6,047,516)   (12,790,261)   12,790,261 (2)   (6,047,939)

  Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   2,477,785   8,657,156   24,241,733   18,062,362
  Non-controlling interest in variable interest entities   -   423   423
   Total equity (deficit)   2,477,785   (8,656,733)   24,241,733   18,062,785

Total liabilities and equity (deficit)  $ 6,076,973  $ 2,965,531  $ 22,848,035   $ 31,890,539

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Innovative Food
Holdings, Inc.

and Subsidiaries
The Fresh Diet,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 12,002,493  $ 11,512,067  $ -   $ 23,514,560

Costs and Expenses

Cost of revenue   8,194,131   6,585,132   14,779,263
Labor costs   2,161,627   2,161,627
Selling, general, and administrative   2,671,217   2,099,353   4,770,570
Depreciation and amortization   141,614   911,273 (4)   1,052,887
   Total costs and expenses   10,865,348   10,987,726   -   22,764,347

Income  from operations   1,137,145   524,341   750,231

Other (income) expense:
   Other (income)   (20,000)   -   -   (20,000)
   Interest expense   541,298   259,883   -   801,181
   Total other (income) expense   521,298   259,883   -   781,181

Consolidated income (loss)  before income
taxes   615,847   264,458   (911,273)   (30,968)

  Income tax expense   -   -   -   -

Consolidated net income (loss)   615,847   264,458  $ (911,273)   $ (30,968)

Less net loss attributable to non-controlling interest in variable
interest entities   (667)   (667)

Net income attributable to shareholders  $ 615,857  $ 265,125   $ (31,635)

Net income (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.081   $ (0.002)

Net income (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.047   $ (0.001)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   7,599,348   11,585,000 (1) (5)  19,184,348

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   13,164,868   11,585,000 (1) (5)  24,749,868

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Innovative Food
Holdings, Inc.

and Subsidiaries
The Fresh Diet,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 23,502,740  $ 26,309,774   -   $ 49,812,514

Costs and Expenses

Cost of revenue   16,853,557   14,625,129   -   31,478,686
Labor costs   3,638,668   3,638,668
Selling, general, and administrative   5,683,364   10,582,407   -   16,265,771
Gain on sale of subsidiary assets   (20,564)   (20,564)
Depreciation and amortization   513,983   1,822,546 (4)   2,336,529
Write-off of property and equipment   107,609   107,609
   Total costs and expenses   22,536,921   29,447,232   1,822,546   53,806,699

Income (loss)  from operations   965,819   (3,137,458)   (3,994,185)

Other (income) expense:

Interest expense   2,452,076   559,774   3,011,850
Other (income)   -   (50,945)   (50,945)
   Total other (income) expense   2,452,076   508,829   2,960,905

Consolidated net (loss) before taxes   (1,486,257)   (3,646,287)   (7,077,978)

Income tax provision   -   15,970   15,970

Consolidated net loss  $ (1,486,257)  $ (3,630,317)   (1,822,546)   $ (6,939,120)

Less net income attributable to non-controlling interest in
variable interest entities   -   (131,493)   (131,493)

Net loss attributable to shareholders  $ (1,486,257)  $ (3,761,810)   (1,822,546)   $ (7,070,613)

Net income (loss) per share - basic  $ (0.23)  $  -   $  (0.38)

Net income (loss) per share - diluted  $ (0.23)  $ -   $ (0.38)

   10,000,000 (1)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   6,500,506   -   1,585,000 (5)   18,085,506

   10,000,000 (1)

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   6,500,506   -   1,585,000 (5)   18,085,506

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS